relationship. Since our concern with interest rates is the potential change in fair market value of the loans, we treat these as fair value hedges
under SFAS No. 133. Once the hedge relationship is established, the realized and unrealized changes in fair value of both the hedge instruments
and mortgage loans are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations in the period in which the changes occur. The net amount
recorded in the consolidated statements of operations is referred to as hedge ineffectiveness.

For derivative financial instruments not designated as hedge instruments, realized and unrealized changes in fair value are recognized in the
consolidated statements of operations in the period in which the changes occur or when such instruments are settled.

Interest Rate Simulation Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in market interest rates affect our estimations of the fair value of our mortgage loans held for sale and the fair value of our
mortgage-related securities and related derivatives. Changes in fair value that are stated below are derived based upon immediate and equal
changes to market interest rates of various maturities. The base or current interest rate curve is adjusted by the levels shown below:

As of September 30, 2003:

+50 bp +100 bp -50 bp -100 bp

Change in fair value of mortgage loans committed and held
for sale $ (15,721,598) $ (31,143,145) $ 16,031,443 $ 32,383,522
Change in fair value of derivatives related to mortgage loans
committed and held for sale 13,275,400 26,540,000 (13,286,580) (26,580,000)
Change in fair value of mortgage-related securities and
securitized loans subject to portfolio-based accounting (8,034,498) (15,891,101) 8,218,865 16,618,005
Change in fair value of derivatives related to mortgage-related
securities and securitized loans subject to portfolio-based
accounting 7,310,069 14,785,700 (7,162,388) (14,193,729)

Net change $ (3,170,627) $ (5,708,546) $ 3,801,340 $ 8,227,798

51

Edgar Filing: ACCREDITED HOME LENDERS HOLDING CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2002:

+50 bp +100 bp -50 bp -100 bp

Change in fair value of mortgage loans committed and held for
sale $ (8,200,836) $ (16,249,703) $ 8,357,680 $ 16,877,323
Change in fair value of derivatives related to mortgage loans
committed and held for sale 5,825,000 11,650,000 (5,825,000) (11,650,000)
Change in fair value of mortgage-related securities and
securitized loans subject to portfolio-based accounting (6,321,095) (12,469,774) 6,505,369 13,212,402
Change in fair value of derivatives related to mortgage-related
securities and securitized loans subject to portfolio-based
accounting 3,860,383 7,761,212 (3,793,863) (7,592,968)

Net change $ (4,836,548) $ (9,308,265) $ 5,244,186 $ 10,846,757

The simulation analysis reflects our efforts to balance the repricing characteristics of our interest-earning assets and supporting funds.

ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we
evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated in the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report.